



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 2588/2024**

M/S T.G. BUILDWELL PRIVATE LIMITED Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nityanand Singh and Ms. Aachal
Sah, Advs.

versus

MRS. SUNANDA GAJWE Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **16.05.2024**

CM APPL. 29325/2024, CM APPL. 29326/2024 (exemptions)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications stand disposed of.

CM(M) 2588/2024, CM APPL. 29327/2024--stay

3. The present petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India has been filed challenging the order dated 26.02.2024 passed by the learned National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi (hereinafter referred to as 'NCDRC'), in First Appeal No.96/2024 titled as "*M/s T.G. Buildwell Private Limited*", whereby the appeal preferred on behalf of petitioner has been dismissed. The petitioner herein is the appellant before the learned NCDRC.
4. On taking steps by the petitioner, service be effected upon the



respondent through all permissible modes including via approved courier service, returnable on 29.10.2024.

5. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that the proceedings are listed before the learned State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (hereinafter referred to as “SCDRC”) for hearing of the final arguments, thus, be stayed till disposal of this petition.

6. Having considered the above, the learned State Commission to give a date beyond the date fixed by this Court.

SHALINDER KAUR, J.

MAY 16, 2024

SDS