



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 2588/2024 & CM APPL. 29327/2024**

M/S T.G. BUILDWELL PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Rahul Sharma, Proxy Counsel
(through videoconferencing).

versus

MRS. SUNANDA GAJWERespondent

Through: Mr. Siddhartha Yadav and Ms. Ishita
Yadav, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **12.12.2025**

1. Adjournment requested by learned proxy counsel for petitioner on the ground that main counsel Mr. Nityanand Singh, Advocate is personally held up in Allahabad High Court in a matter. Adjournment request is strongly opposed by learned counsel for respondent, disclosing that respondent is an 85 year old lady. *Vakalatnama* filed on behalf of petitioner reflects as many as 12 advocates, who have signed the same. But the proxy counsel appearing today is not one of those *vakalatnama* signatory advocates. There is no explanation as to why none of the remaining advocates have appeared.
2. Adjournment request is allowed, subject to costs of Rs.20,000/- to be paid by the petitioner to respondent through counsel within one week.
3. Relist on 15.01.2026 in top five matters of Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025/ry