



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 2588/2024 & CM APPL. 29327/2024

M/S T.G. BUILDWELL PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Dr. Nityanand Singh, Ms. Yashika,
Mr. Rahul Sharma and Mr. Alok
Saxena, Advocates.

versus

MRS. SUNANDA GAJWERespondent

Through: Mr. Siddhartha Yadav, Ms. Ishita
Yadav and Mr. Deepak Mishra,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

15.01.2026

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that on account of his appearance in Allahabad High Court, he could not appear in the present matter on the last date, pursuant to which, cost of Rs.20,000/- was imposed on him and prays that the cost be waived.
3. A perusal of the order dated 12th December, 2025 shows that it has been passed after considering the submissions and perusal of the record.
4. Keeping in view the above facts and in the interest of justice, the cost of Rs.20,000/- is reduced to Rs.10,000/- and which shall be paid to the respondent through learned counsel within a period of one week from today.
5. List on 28th April, 2026 in 'top five matters'.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

JANUARY 15, 2026/v/ik